SS4A Implementation Grant for Move Safe Troy City of Troy, Alabama

APPENDIX A CITY OF TROY SUPPORT DOCUMENTATION



CITY OF TROY, ALABAMA PO BOX 549 · TROY, ALABAMA 36081 WWW.TROYAL.GOV/MOVESAFETROY

RESOLUTION 2023-58

FY2023 SAFE STREETS AND ROADS FOR ALL (SS4A) GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Troy, Alabama, has duly assembled at a regular

meeting with the Mayor and Council members present; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the City of Troy's participation in the FY2023

Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the City of Troy, Alabama shall

participate in the FY2023 Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant Program;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Troy City Council as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor of Troy is hereby authorized and directed to sign any and all documents that are necessary for the City of Troy to participate in the FY2023 Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant Program.
- 2. That the Mayor of Troy, Council Members, City Clerk, or other designee are authorized and directed to maintain and provide any information necessary in the completion and any and all forms necessary for the City to participate in the program.
- 3. That the Mayor, Council Members, City Clerk, or other designee are further directed to provide any information to the Committee in determining whether or not the City shall receive funding from this Program.
- 4. That, if funded, the City of Troy is authorized to enter into a funding agreement the appropriate authority, for the purpose of this funding, once such agreement has been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney.
- 5. That, if funded, the City of Troy is authorized to enter into such agreements required for the design and the construction engineering and inspections for the FY2023 Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant Program project, once such contracts and/or agreements have been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney.
- 6. That the agreements be executed in the name of the City of Troy for and on behalf of the City of Troy by it's Mayor.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _27th day of June , 2023.

ATTEST:

APPROVED this the _____day of

Jason A. Reeves, Mayor

ATTEST

Passed and Approved this _____ day of ______, 2023.

Garra Mar

I, the undersigned qualified and acting as the City Clerk of The City of Troy, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of a resolution lawfully passed and adopted by the City of Troy named therein, at a regular meeting of such body held on the ______ day of ______, 2023, and that such resolution is on file in the office of the City of Troy.

WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of Troy on this ______ 272^{-} _____ day of ______ 2023.

Shannon Bryan, City Clerk

JASON A. REEVES Mayor

GREG MEEKS Council President, District 2

STEPHANIE BAKER Council President Pro Tempore, District 4

June 29, 2023

The Honorable Pete Buttigieg Secretary US Department of Transportation 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE Washington, DC, 20590 CITY OF TROY



MAYOR'S OFFICE

SHARON MCSWAIN-HOLLAND District 1 Councilwoman

> MAX DAVIS District 3 Councilman

WANDA H. MOULTRY District 5 Councilwoman

Regarding: City of Troy, Alabama FY2023 Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant Application SS4A Implementation Grant for Move Safe Troy

Dear Secretary Buttigieg:

The City of Troy is applying for funds through the FY2023 Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant program relating to the SS4A Implementation Grant for Move Safe Troy which is an implementation program focused on constructing facilities to improve safety for all users, with a focus on pedestrian routes to schools, as well as, commercial areas, pedestrian facilities through historically underserved communities, and in the downtown area.

The City of Troy has shown its dedication to improving safety for all road users by being the first in the state to adopt a Multimodal Safety Action Plan which is a vision of a safer City using a "Vision Zero" approach. Move Safe Troy implements several projects which are identified in the City of Troy's Multimodal Safety Action Plan.

The City of Troy is aware that a 20% match of funds are required for a project being eligible for funding in this application process. Furthermore, the City of Troy has the funds available, and is capable of meeting this 20% match requirement for the project costs.

This application has my support, and I respectfully ask that you consider the City of Troy's application for FY2023 Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Grant funds.

· Sincerely,

on A. Reeve

Hon Jason A. Reeves, Mayor City of Troy, Alabama

P.O. Box 549 • 301 Charles W. Meeks Ave. • Troy, Alabama 36081 • Tel: (334) 566.0177 • Fax: (334) 239.0636 www.troyal.gov